
1966. Loan Fund Appropriation 1966-1967. 

CHIEF SECRETARY: 

State Library of Tasmania-
Regional Library Building, Launceston .......... . 

ATTORNEy-GENERAL-­

Prisons Department-

No. 31. 

200.00 

Prisons Department purposes generally 4,884.61 

MINISTER FOR EDUCATION: 

Education Department-
Education Department purposes generally. 100,935.00 

Adult Education Board-
Adult Education Board purposes generally ." 9,952.45 

MINISTER FOR LANDS AND WORKS: 

Public Works Department-
Roads, bridges (excluding major bridges other-

wise provided for), and associated works . 481,965.86 
Batman Bridge over Tamar River. 365,778.28 

MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE: 

Artificial Breeding Board-
Advance for working capital pursuant to section 10 

of the Artificial Breeding Act 1964 ... .... .... .... 14,000.00 

MINISTER FOR HEALTH: 

Department of Health Services-
Department of Health Services purposes generally 1,198,694.87 

MINISTER FOR HOUSING: 

Forestry Depa.rtment-
Forestry Department purposes generally 24,968.89 

2,252,249.81 

APPROPRIATION 1966-1967. 

No. 32 of 1966. 

AN ACT to grant and apply out of the Consolidated 
Revenue a sum for the service of the year ending 
on the thirtieth day of June 1967, and to appro­
priate the supplies granted by Parliament for that 
year. [26 October 1966.] 

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, 
by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative 

Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, 
as follows:-

147 

1 This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1966- Short title. 

1967. 

2 The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Issue and 
Revenue and apply towards making good the supply hereby application of , $37,020,771. 
granted to Her Maj esty for the service of the year ending on 
the thirtieth day of June 1967 the sum of $37,020,771. 



148 

Appropria­
tion of 
aupplies. 

No. 32. Appropriation 1966-1967. 1966~ 

3 The sums granted by this Act and by the Supply Act 
1966-1967 out of the Consolidated Revenue towards making­
good the supply granted to Her Majesty for the service of 
the year ending on the thirtieth day of June 1967, amounting 
as appears by the first schedule to the sum of $54,358,371, 
are appropriated and shall be deemed to have been appro­
priated, as from the first day of July 1966, for the purposes 
and services expressed in the second schedule in relation t() 
the financial year ending on the thirtieth day of June 1967_ 

THE FIRST SCHEDULE. 
(Section 3.) 

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE. 

$ 
Under the Supply Act 1966-1967 .... .... .... .. .. 
Under this Act .... .... ... .... .... ... .. .. 

THE SECOND SCHEDULE. 

1966-1967. 
Department. 

Voted. 
Reserved by 

Law. 

17,337,60() 
37,020,771 

$54,358,371 

Total. 

$ 
I.-EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATURE. 

$ $ 

His Excellency the Governor 121,070 13,000 134,070 
Legislative Council .... 40,330 112,120 152,450 
House of Assembly .... .... .. .. 58,340 225,900 284,240 
Legislature-General .... .... 74,686 74,68& 
Ministerial .... .... .... . ... .... 59,470 30,700 90,170 

H.-PREMIER. 
Premier's and Chief Secre-

tary's Department .... .... 134.090 12,000 146.090 
Agent-General in United 

Kingdom .... .... .... .... .... 132,297 6,374 138,671 

III.-TREASURER. 
Treasury. .... ... .... . ... .... 1,313.386 34,014,711 35,328,097 
Supply and Tender ............ 287,590 .... 287,590 

IV.-CHIEF SECRETARY. 
Audit .... .... . ... . ... .... .... 282,790 9,654 292,444 
Public Service Commissioner 264,450 9,654 274,104 
Public Service Tribunal .... 23,440 11,950 35.390 
Social Welfare .... .... .... 676,550 . ... 676,550 
Ashley Home for Boys .... .. .. 90,590 .... 90,590 
Labour and Industry .... .. .. 351,515 .... 351.515 
State Library .... .... 502,940 . ... 502,940 
Public Buildings .... .. .. ........ 177,635 ... 177,635 
Electoral. .... .... 61.910 .... 61,910 
Miscellaneous-Chief Secre-

tary .... .... .... .... .... . . . . . . . . 460,800 

I 
46,000 506,800 

Carried forward .... $ 5,113,879 34,492,063 39,605,942 



1966. Appropriation 1966-1967. No. 32. 149 

THE SECOND SCHEDULE-continued. 

Department. 

Brought forward .... 
V.-ATTORNEy-GENERAL. 

Attorney-General .............. . 
Parliamentary Draft3man ... . 
Solicitor-General .... .... .... . .. . 
Supreme Court and Sheriff .. 
Lands' Titles and Registry 

of Deeds ........... . 
Magistracy-Southern Divi-

sion ................... . 
Magistracy-Northern Divi-

sion .... . .............. . 
Magistracy-Weste.rn Divi-
~on .... .... .... .... .... . ...... . 

Prisons ......................... . 

VL-MINISTER FOR EDUCATION. 
Education ..................... . 

VII.-MINISTER FOR LANDS AND 
WORKS. 

Public Works .... . .. . 
Lands and Surveys .... .... . .. . 
Film Production . .. . .. 
Rivers ~n~ Water Supply 

CommIssIon .... .... .... .... . ... 

VIIL-MINISTER FOR MINES. 
Mines ....... . 

IX.-MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE. 
Agriculture . ... . .. 
Agricultural Bank 
Tourist and Immigration ... 

X.-MINISTER FOR HEALTH. 
Health Services .. . 
St. John's Park Hospital .. . 
Grants to Hospitals .......... . 
Division of Tuberculosis 
Lachlan Park Hospital ... 

XL-MINISTER FOR HOUSING. 
Housing ................ . 
Forestry ...................... . 

XIL-MINISTER FOR TRANSPORT. 
Transport ........... . 
Police .... . ...... . 

Voted. 

$ 
5,113,879 

357,046 
39,170 

142,020 
172,580 

296,720 

218,300 

78,450 

14,810 
621,210 

20,648,870 

2,334,150 
938,900 
108,400 

573,000 

519,727 

2,715,892 
2,321,150 

641,000 

2,104,263 
1,083,180 
6,840,000 

483,040 
1,890,740 

196,949 
27,500 

1,008,050 
2,869,375 

$54,358,371 

1966-1967. 

Reserved by 
Law. 

$ 
34,492,063 

63,600 

100,400 

4,000 

33,600 
5,000 

1,500,478 

2,923,300 

$39,122,441 

Total. 

$ 
39,605,942 

357,046 
39,170 

142,020 
236,180 

296,720 

218,300 

78,450 

14,810 
621,210 

20,648,870 

2,434,550 
938,900 
108,400 

577,000 

519,727 

2,749,492 
2,326,150 

641,000 

2,104,263 
1,083,180 
6,840,000 

483,040 
1,890,740 

196,949 
1,527,978 

3,931,350 
2,869,375 

$93,480,812 


